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FIrsT INDIAN BUILT TUG FOR INDIAN NAvY

1191. SHRI K. L. N. PRASAD: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the first large ocean-going Tug built for the Indian Navy was launched at Calcutta on June 30,
1972;

(b) if so, whether this Tug was built with all indigenous components and at what cost; and

(c) whether, in view of its successful operation, Government are considering te Puild another such Tug?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DEF-
ENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The tug is being built with more than 60 per cent indigenous content. The total cost of the tug is Rs. 170.93 lakhs, with provision for price escalation due to variation in rates of customs dnty, foieign exchange, and wages.

(c) An order for the construction of one more ocean going tug is likely to le placed on Garden Reach Workshops Ltd, shortly.

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS FROM DuUM DuM
AIRPORT

1192. DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI: Will the Minister of- TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

{a) the number of international flights originating annually on an average from Dum Dum airport;

(b) whether Government propose to take a decision to the effect that all international flights to far FEastern countries will in future originate from Dum Dum airport;
and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor?
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THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL. AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) Presently 63 flights per week are operated to/through Calcutta airport by foreign carriers. Additionally, Air-India and Indian Airlines operate 43 international flights every week through this airport.

(b) and (c): The operation of international flights by foreign airlines to,through India and by the national carriers to/through foreign countiies, is governed by bilateral agreements ‘arrangements which take into account commercial considerations. As such, it is not feasible to lay down that all international flights will originate from a particular point.

HINDUSTAN AERONAUTICS LIMITED AT
BARRACKPORE

1193. DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the employees of the branch factory of the Hindustan Aeronautics Limited at Barrackpore, West Bengal had long been demanding a new project for manufacturing modern aircraft and for converting the factory into a divisional factory; and

(b) if so, the action so far taken by the Government to meet such demands?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DEFENCE
PRODUCTION) IN THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) and (b) The Hindustan Aeronautics Employees Association Barrackpore has been representing to the Management for the provision of additional work and allocation of new projects to the Factory in order to avoid possible retrenchment due to reduction in work, The demand has been considered by HAL Management. The Barrackpore Factory was established only for undertaking overhaul of Dakota aircraft and not for manufacturing aircraft. However the Management of HAL has been trying to explore


93 Written Answers

the possibility of securing more work for the Factory and also to find alternative jobs in other Divisions of the Company, for those employees who may be considered surplus to the requirements of the Barrackpore tactory.

DEVELOPMENT OF JALDAPARA SANCTUARY

1194. SHRY K. B. CHETTRI: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to take some positive steps to save single-
horned Rhino in Jaldapara Sanctuary in West Bengal from extermination so as 1o develop the area as a tourist spot like Kaziranga Sanctuary in Assam; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND

CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Among the positive steps taken by the Government to protect the Rhinoceros in Jaldapara Sanctuary are:

(1) Strengthening of Forest Department protective staff.

(2) Posting of armed home guards.

(3) Enlistment of Public ration.

Co-ope-

(4) Proposal for the creation of an armed contingent in the Forest Directorate.

(5) A Resolution under Article 252 of the Constitution of India adopted by the State Assembly authorising Parliament to enact on behalf of West Bengal, legislation on Wild Life to provide deterrent punishment for offences relating to the killing of Wild Life including rhinos, and illegal possession of trophies and animal products.

(6) The Department of Tourism plans to put up a rest house with ten double rooms at Jaldapara Wild Life Sanctuary at an estimated cost of Rs. 3.27 lakhs.
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PER CAPITA INVESTMENT IN UNION TER-
RITORIES

1195. SHRI BINDESHWARI PRASAD
SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state the per capita investment of the Central Government in different Union Territories.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
K. R. GANESH): Presumably the reference is to the Fourth Plan outlays of Union Territories which are financed entirely by the Central Government and to the investment in Union Territories in Central Government’s industrial and commercial undertakings. A statement indicating the per capita Fourth Plan outlays and the investment in Central Government’s undertakings as on the 31st March 1971 is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
Per Capita Investment in Union Territo«
ries
I. Fourth Plap Outlay
(Per Capitain Rs.)

Union Territories Fourth Plan allocation

1. Andaman & Nico- 1217
bar Islands
2. Arunachal Pradesh 384
3. Chandigarh 302
4., Dadra & Nagar
Haveli. . . 311
5. Delhi . . . 400
6, Goa, Daman &
Diu . . . 460
7. Laccadives, Minicoy 625
& AmindiviIslands

8. Mizoram . . (Included in Assam)

265

388

9, Pondicherry .

TOTAL

